

Ms Young request-228958-d0133c32@whatdotheyknow.com

BM 6283 London WC1N 3XX

Dear Ms Young

Access to information – Request No RFI 2657

Thank you for your request for the information detailed below which we received on 10 September 2014. Your request has been considered under the Environmental Information Regulations 2004.

You specifically requested the following information:

1. If the lower target of 316 for W Somerset is 70% of the badger population this would mean you estimate there are only 451 live badgers in total and the maximum number to be killed - 785 - would not be possible as it would mean wiping out the entire local population 1.7 times. Can you please say what percentage of the population 316 represents if not 70%?

Please see Defra's advice to Natural England on 'Setting the minimum and maximum numbers for Year 2 of the badger culls.' We suggest that you may wish to pay particular attention to page 5; Limitations of Population Estimates which gives some simple calculations.

The year 2 targets are not estimates of 70% of the current badger population. They are estimates of how many badgers need to be culled in order to reduce the population by at least 70% from what it was before culling began in Year 1.

2. If 316 is estimated to be 70% of the population it is hard to see how you are ensuring there is no local extinction which would be in contravention of the Bern Agreement?

Please see our response to Q1.

316 is not estimated to be 70% of the population.

3. On the other hand if the upper target, 785, is 70% of the total number of badgers, this means there are 1,121 live badgers in West Somerset Killing and only 316 of them would be less than 30%, well below the 70% target. At this level wouldn't perturbation and disease spread be a likely outcome?

Please see our answer to Q1.

785 is not estimated to be 70% of the population.

4. If so why are you setting targets that are likely to spread disease? The assumptions behind your calculations are incorrect. Please see our answer to Q1.

5. Perhaps you have however estimated 70% of the population as being somewhere between 316 and 785? If you have estimated 70% of the population at 550.5 (midway between the lowest and highest targets), this means you think the population is 786. In this case if you killed your lower target number of 316 this would be only be 40%; again isn't this far too few to avoid high risk perturbation?

The assumptions behind your calculations are incorrect. Please see our answer to Q1.

6. On the other hand if you thought there 550.5 badgers was 70% of the population and you killed your upper target of 785 you would still be killing ALL the badgers EXCEPT ONE.

The assumptions behind your calculations are incorrect. Please see our answer to Q1.

7. In fact there is no 70% population estimate for this target range without allowing for the killing of either far too few or far too many badgers, according to the government's own criteria for the pilots. Please therefore explain why you have adopted these targets and how you have derived the target range.

Please see our answer to Q1.

Please note that the information we have supplied to you is subject to copyright protection under the Copyright Designs and Patents Act 1988. You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, for the purposes of research for non-commercial purposes, private study, criticism, review and news reporting. You must re-use it accurately and not in a misleading context. The material must be acknowledged as Natural England copyright and you must give the title of the source document/publication. However, if you wish to re-use all or part of this information for commercial purposes, including publishing and the information is not covered by the Open Government Licence you will need to apply for a licence. Applications can be sent to Enquiry Service, Natural England, Block B, Government Buildings, Whittington Road, WORCESTER, WR5 2LQ.

This information may also contain third party copyrighted material and you will need to obtain permission from the copyright holders concerned before you re-use it.

If you have any queries about this letter, please contact the Bovine TB Licensing Unit by emailing btb@naturalengland.org.uk. As you may be aware, under the legislation should you have any concerns with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, please contact the Bovine TB Licensing Unit, Natural England, BM 6283, London, WC1N 3XX. Email: btb@naturalengland.org.uk. Under Regulation 11(2) this needs to be done no later than 40 working days after the date of this letter.

If you are not content with the outcome of that complaint or the internal review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the Commissioner cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the internal review procedure provided by Natural England. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. Telephone: 01625 545 700, www.ico.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Bovine TB Licensing Unit